
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 December 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 17 December, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 20 December, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 4 December 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 17 December 2007. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

5. Minutes of Economic Development Partnership Board  (Pages 
15 - 24) 
 

This report presents the minutes of the 25 September meeting of 
the Economic Development Board and asks Members to consider 
the advice given by the Board in its capacity as an advisory body to 
the Executive. 
 

6. Affordable Housing Policy Review  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

This report reviews the current position on affordable housing 
policy in York and asks Members to agree that the information 
contained in the report be fed into the Local Development Forum 
policy review process. 
 

7. Environmental Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan 
towards a Climate Change Strategy for the City –  Update  
(Pages 43 - 56) 
 

This report provides an update on the Environmental Sustainability 
Strategy and Action Plan towards a Climate Change Strategy for 
the City, including additional information requested by the 
Executive when they endorsed the Strategy in September 2007.   



 

 
8. Carbon Management, Energy and Sustainability – Funding 

Mechanism  (Pages 57 - 74) 
 

This report outlines the inter-relationships between: managing 
targets for carbon emissions; energy and water consumption and 
conservation; sustainability in design and construction, and 
suggests a funding mechanism for investment in all three of these 
areas. 
 

9. City of York Council Response to the Secretary of State on the 
Proposed Changes to the Regional Spatial Strategy  (Pages 75 
- 126) 
 

This report seeks endorsement of a suggested response from the 
Council to the Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes to the Draft 
Revised Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State by 21st December. 
 

10. Future Working Arrangements for the City Centre Partnership  
(Pages 127 - 154) 
 

This report sets out options and proposed actions for sustaining the 
activities of the City Centre Partnership, following the decision not 
to proceed with the establishment of a Business Improvement 
District (BID) at the present time.   
 

11. Service Level Agreement between City of York Council and the 
new  Single Tourism Organisation for York  (Pages 155 - 172) 
 

This report seeks Member approval for the terms of a Service Level 
Agreement between the City of York Council and the new Single 
Tourism Organisation (working title: ‘Visit York’), setting out the 
Council’s priorities for action and committing resources to the new 
company. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local 
[...]
EETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 4 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

109. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of: 

• Exempt Minute 107 in the minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 20 November 2007 (Agenda Item 3) 

• Annex A to Agenda Item 11 (Chief Officer Search and 
Selection Contract) 

on the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons, which is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

110. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 

November 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

111. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
 
 

112. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted the details of those items that were listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 
 

113. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP AND THE 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) meeting held on 19 September 2007 and 
the Young People’s Working Group (YPWG) meeting held on 9 October 
2007. 
 
There were no resolutions in the minutes which req
[...]
oint in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 
Report of the Future York Group (minute 11 refers) as a member of the 
retired section of Unison and the TGWU.  
 
Cllr Kirk declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7 
Development of an Anti-Poverty Strategy (minute 12 refers) as an 
employee of the Joseph Rowntree Foundation.    
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2007 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

Page 19



10. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  
 
Members considered a report which briefed board members on issues and 
progress on key areas of economic development activity in the past six 
months, since the previous update in March. 
Members received updates on the following areas: 

• Tourism  

• Rail related issues  

• Science City York (SCY), including SCY organisational structure 
going forward, Northern Way Bid, BA Festival of Science 2007, 
National Science Cities Development Group, and Skills 
Development and STEM   

• York Training Centre 

• City Centre Partnership Limited 

• Future Prospects 

• York Business Survey 
 
The following points were raised: 

• The methodology used for ascertaining the age profile of visitors 
to York  

• The nomination of contractors for Network Rail and the new 
service provider Grand Central 

• The two year action plan for the York Training Centre 
Annexes to the report gave details of performance indicator information in 
relation to business performance, business confidence, employment 
balance, improved business performance, unemployment in York, and key 
visitor trends. 
  
Further information was distributed to Members entitled “York – The 
thriving City” d
[...]
Page 22



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr SF Galloway 
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.20 pm. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Executive  

 
18 December 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY REVIEW 

Summary 

1. This paper reviews the current position on affordable housing policy in York 
and, specifically:- 

 
• sets out the housing market assessment and strategic context for housing 

policy in the Yorkshire & Humberside region and City of York local authority 
area; 

• looks at housing need, market demand and future growth in York; 
• reviews wider housing initiatives in York to increase affordable housing 

supply including maximising the use of existing social housing stock; 
• tracks the effectiveness of the 50% affordable housing policy target, 

approved by this Council in 2005; 
• considers recent and emerging applications for housing in York ; 
• looks at the performance of other authorities with similar characteristics of 

high house prices and low household incomes; 
• discusses the role of the private developer in York;  
• considers the role of the Council and other public sector bodies as 

landowners in helping to address affordable housing needs; 
• set out what types of affordable housing need to be built in York;  
• highlights the current statutory LDF programme and identifies it as the most 

appropriate vehicle properly consider and then, if necessary, progress any 
revisions to affordable housing policy; 

 

Background 

2. The Policy Prospectus agreed by the four leaders following the May 2007 
elections identified the following for the review of affordable housing: 

 
“The Review Report will look at the availability of affordable and social 
housing and the effectiveness of the 50% affordability planning rule.” 
 

3. This report seeks to address these issues.  The Leaders Group approved it 
on the 23rd November 2007 to be presente
[...]
stment required to meet carbon, energy and sustainability 
objectives. 

b. Specific Grants external to the authority (eg Yorkshire Forward) 
specifically to support carbon, energy and sustainability 
initiatives 

c. Specific Loans external to the authority (e.g. Salix) specifically to 
support carbon, energy and sustainability initiatives 

d. Prudential borrowing based upon the ability to repay using 
annual savings 

e. CRAM process to establish an annual level of capital investment 

f. The building user (e.g. tenants or schools). This would require a 
benefit/savings share agreement with the user 

g. Existing budgets 

h. Savings resulting from investment. 

19. Annex 3 – gives a graphical interpretation of how this mechanism 
could operate.  

Consultation 

20. The report has been prepared following a consultation workshop 
and subsequent meetings between Property Services, City Strategy 
and Strategic Finance 

21. The principles of this approach have been discussed at the Capital 
Monitoring Group (CAPMOG) and as a consequence a bid has 
been made for funding through the CRAM (Capital Resource 
Allocation Model) process. 

Page 61



Options 

22. Management of proposals to meet aims and targets for carbon 
emissions, energy use and sustainability: 

a. Option A – continue to operate separately on each issue 

b. Option B – a corporate and coordinated approach to 
management, funding and implementation 

23. Funding proposals to meet aims and targets for carbon emissions, 
energy use and sustainability 

a. Option 1 – to consider each proposal on its own target and 
financial merits 

b. Option 2 – to establish a funding mechanism that supports a 
corporate and coordinated approach to the achievement and 
viable funding of targets  

Analysis 

24. Option A – would result in: 

a. an uncoordinated approach leading to confusion amongst 
officers, members, partners and the public 

b. lost opportunities, benefits and economies of scale that would 
emanate f
[...]
is therefore likely to benefit the Council in future 
years by more than the revenue savings currently anticipated. 

37. Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder and IT.  
There are no implications in these areas 

38. Property – are contained within the body of the report 

Risk Management 

39. Failure to meet carbon emission targets may result in the council 
being financially penalised under the Carbon Trading Scheme 
(including the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC). 

40. Failure to achieve reductions in energy use could result in further 
financial pressures for the council in a volatile energy market 

41. Failure to coordinate our approach to sustainability may result in a 
reduced level of performance in pursuit of the council’s priorities 

42. To the image and reputation of the council 

Recommendations 

43. That Members acknowledge the inter-relationships between 
managing targets for 

i. Carbon Emissions 

ii. Energy and Water consumption and conservation, and 

iii. Sustainability in design and construction 

Page 64



44. Members are asked to consider: 

a. With regard to Management of proposals to meet aims and 
targets for carbon emissions, energy use and sustainability -  
approval of Option B - a corporate and coordinated approach to 
management, funding and implementation  

b. With regard to funding proposals to meet aims and targets for 
carbon emissions, energy use and sustainability – approval of 
Option 2 – To establish a funding mechanism that supports a 
corporate and coordinated approach to the achievement and 
viable funding of targets 

45. Reason: To ensure an improved and coordinated approach to the 
management of carbon emissions, energy usage and the 
sustainability of council buildings. 

 

 
Author: Neil Hindhaugh 
Property Services 
Tel: (01904) 553312 
Email: neil.hindhaugh@york.gov.uk 
 
Specific Implications: 
 
Philippa Beardmore 
City Strategy 
Tel: (01904) 55 
 
Tom Wilkinson 
Strategic Finance 
Tel: (019
[...]
ty and availability of decent affordable homes in the city  

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing and 
providing services   

 
Implications 

48. The following implications have been assessed: 

• Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR)  - None 

• Equalities - None      

• Legal - None 

Page 83



• Crime and Disorder - None        

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

49. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no significant 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report.  

 

Recommendations 

50. That Members: 

(1) Consider the proposed Council response to the Secretary of State’s 
Proposed Changes to the RSS as attached at Annex B and approve them for 
submission to Government Office by the deadline of 21st December 2007.  

(2) Delegate to the Director of City Strategy the making of any incidental 
changes to the Council’s response to the Proposed Changes that are 
necessary as a result of Members considering this report. 

REASON:   To ensure that the views of the authority are taken into account before 
the publication of Regional Spatial Strategy in Spring 2008. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
City Strategy 
01904 55 1330 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date  

David Caulfield 
Head of City Development  
Planning and Transport 
01904 55 1313 
 
Specialist Implications Officer 
 
None   

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 84



Background Papers: 
 

• The Draft Revised RSS incorporating the Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes. 
For public consultation 2007 (September 2007) 

• Examination in Public (EIP) Panel Report (March 2007) 

• The Regional Spatial Strategy – Draft for public consultation (December 2005) 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A  ‘Key messages’ from CYC previous response to emerging R
[...]
nd consider whether any models are particularly relevant to 
York.  

11. With regard to more closely linking City Centre Management to visitor 
management, it is important to note the progress in establishing a single 
tourism partnership in York, as set out in a separate report on this agenda.  
This new partnership will need to establish a robust business plan setting out 
is objectives for increasing visitor spend.  Any consideration of linking this 
activity to City Centre Management would therefore need to be considered as 
part of that business plan. 

12. A further key element in developing ways of sustaining the activities of the 
YCCP is to confirm the likely funding and support from partners.  It is 
recommended that further work is undertaken to seek the views of partners 
on continued funding. 

13. At the meeting of the Economic Development Partnership Board, the 
Chamber of Commerce also indicated a willingness to be involved in any 
future actions to engage with businesses within the City Centre. 

14.  It is recommended therefore that the following actions are approved:  
       1. To raise with the new single tourism partnership opportunities 
to link more closely city centre management to visitor management;  
  2. To consider the appropriateness of maintaining the existing 
YCCP taking account of its current activities as highlighted in the appendix to 
this report, and explore with partners the opportunity for continued funding to 
sustain the City Centre Partnership;      
  3. To review the scope for sustaining the current activities of the 
City Centre Partnership through the Council`s city centre operations team and 
as part of the process of developing a City Centre action plan under the Local 
Development Framework;        
  4. To explore the opportunities for engagement with retail 
businesses through closer working with the Chamber of Commerce; 
  5.  To report back to the Council`s Executive once the above 
actions have been pursued.  

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 18 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, RUNCIMAN, 
SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL AND REID 

 
120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

121. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 4 

December 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

122. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

123. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Executive Forward Plan for the next two meetings of the 
Executive. 
 
 

124. MINUTES OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the meeting 
of the Economic Development Partnership Board (EDPB) held on 25 
September 2007. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the Board’s comments on: 

• The Report of the Future York Group (Minute 11) 

• The Development of an Anti-Poverty Strategy (Minute 12) 

• The Development of a Skills Strategy for York (Minute 13). 
 



With reference to the comments of the Shadow Executive, Members noted 
that they had already agreed a process to minimise delays in presenting 
Board and Working Group minutes to the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the EDPB be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
 (ii) That, with reference to Minute 12 (Development of an 

Anti-Poverty Strategy), Officers discuss with the voluntary 
sector, and other partners, options for a pilot project aimed at 
reducing social exclusion in the worst rated Lower Level 
Super Output Area as revealed by the Index of Multiple 
Deprivation 2007. 

 
REASON: In response to the comments of the EDPB on this matter and 

to support the delivery of the Anti-Poverty Strategy. 
 
Action Required  
Hold discussions with partners on options for a pilot project.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
125. AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY REVIEW  

 
Members considered a report which reviewed the current position on 
affordable housing policy in York.  This review report had been specifically 
requested by Group Leaders, to examine ‘the availability of affordable and 
social housing and the effectiveness of the 50% affordability planning rule’. 
 
The report: 

• Set out the housing market assessment and strategic context for 
housing policy in City of York and the wider region; 

• Looked at housing need, market demand and future growth in York; 

• Reviewed wider initiatives to increase affordable housing supply; 

• Tracked the effectiveness of the 50% target, approved in 2005; 

• Considered recent and emerging applications for housing in York; 

• Compared York’s performance with that of other, similar authorities; 

• Discussed the role of the private developer in York; 

• Considered the role of the Council and other public sector bodies as 
landowners; 

• Set out the types of affordable housing needed in York; 

• Highlighted the current statutory Local Development Framework 
(LDF) programme and identified this as the most appropriate vehicle 
to consider and, if necessary progress, any revisions to the policy. 

 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the findings of the Affordable Housing Policy 

Review be noted. 
 



 (ii) That the view that the most appropriate forum to 
understand, discuss and revise affordable housing policy in 
the City is through the LDF programme and, specifically, the 
preparation of the Core Strategy, be endorsed. 

 
 (iii) That the information contained in the Affordable 

Housing Review report be fed into the LDF policy review 
process.1 

 
 (iv) That Officers be requested to arrange meetings at a 

senior level with developers, Housing Associations, 
professional agencies, commercial property companies and 
other relevant stakeholders, including Central Government, to 
consider how the City can provide more affordable housing 
for rent, for shared ownership, to buy, and also to explore 
other methods of delivering social and family housing.2 

 
REASON: To maximise opportunities for providing more affordable, 

decent homes in York. 
 
Action Required  
1. Feed information from review report into LDF process.  
2. Arrange stakeholder meetings to discuss the issues 
referred to in Resolution (iv).   
 
 

 
LE  
LE  

 
126. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

TOWARDS A CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR THE CITY –  
UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Environmental Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan towards a Climate 
Change Strategy for York.  This update had been requested when the 
Executive endorsed the Strategy and Action Plan in September 2007. 
 
The report outlined progress made on: 
A - activities taking place as part of the Carbon Management Programme, 
including a list of agreed projects with resources and funding allocated and 
further options for action with no agreed resources or funding.  The total 
percentage saving from the committed activities was 26%. 
B – activities by the Local Strategic Partnership and the York Environment 
Partnership to produce a Climate Change Strategy for the City, including a 
scope and procedure for preparation of the Strategy agreed by the Without 
Walls Board on 21 November (attached as Annex A).  Clear identification 
and implementation of activities would be a matter for individual 
partnerships.   
 
The report made some general suggestions, in areas of common interest 
to all LSP partnerships, on working towards the target of a 60% reduction 
in carbon emissions by 2050.  It was noted that the Strategy should also 
include well-developed communication activities, to ensure public 
engagement. 



 
Members expressed their thanks to the two Sustainability Officers, who 
would shortly be leaving the Council, for their work in advancing the 
Strategy. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted and that it be noted that the 

Carbon Management Programme Strategic Implementation 
Plan (SIP) will be brought to the Executive in March 2008. 

 
REASON: So that Members are kept informed of progress on this 

matter. 
 
 (ii) That, in the interim, Officers evaluate and progress the 

smart metering option offered by the Council’s energy 
supplier for 30 trial sites across the Council’s property 
portfolio.  

 
REASON: To enable the Council effectively to monitor energy 

performance and achieve efficiency savings. 
 
Action Required  
Evaluate and progress the smart metering option for 30 trial 
sites.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
127. CARBON MANAGEMENT, ENERGY AND SUSTAINABILITY – 

FUNDING MECHANISM  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the inter-relationships 
between: 

• managing targets for carbon emissions 

• energy and water consumption and conservation 

• sustainability in design and construction 
and suggested a funding mechanism for investment in all three of these 
areas. 
 
The Council’s Carbon Management Group, Energy and Water 
Management Group and Sustainability in Design Group had been 
considering actions to achieve their respective aims, many of which could 
meet more than one of those aims.  In bringing forward these actions, 
there was a need to understand the balance between achieving the targets 
set and the capital and revenue costs of so doing.  Some examples were 
set out in paragraph 9 of the report and a more detailed comparison of 
investment proposals was provided in Annex 2.  Savings made through 
good management and ‘housekeeping’ could also be invested in measures 
to meet carbon, energy and sustainability targets.  Suggested principles for 
inclusion in the funding mechanism were set out in paragraph 17 and 18, 
while Annex 3 illustrated how the mechanism could operate. 
 
The report presented the following options: 



For the management of proposals to meet the aims and targets in the three 
areas referred to: 
Option A – Continue to operate separately on each issue. 
Option B – Take a corporate and co-ordinated approach to management, 
funding and implementation. 
For funding proposals to meet aims and targets for carbon emissions, 
energy use and sustainability: 
Option 1 – Consider each proposal on its own target and financial merits. 
Option 2 – Establish a funding mechanism that supports a corporate and 
co-ordinated approach to the achievement and viable funding of targets. 
In each case, the corporate and co-ordinated approach was recommended 
(i.e. Options B and 2), in order to secure the opportunities, benefits and 
economies of scale that such an approach would offer. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the inter-relationships between managing targets 

for carbon emissions, energy and water consumption, and 
conservation and sustainability in design and construction be 
noted. 

 
 (ii) That, with regard to management of proposals to meet 

aims and targets for carbon emissions, energy use and 
sustainability, Option B be approved; that is, a corporate and 
co-ordinated approach to management, funding and 
implementation.1 

 
 (iii) That, with regard to funding proposals to meet aims 

and targets for carbon emissions, energy use and 
sustainability, Option 2 be approved; that is, to establish a 
funding mechanism, within the usual budget disciplines, that 
supports a corporate and co-ordinated approach to the 
achievement and viable funding of targets.2 

 
REASON: To ensure an improved and co-ordinated approach to the 

management of carbon emissions, energy usage and the 
sustainability of Council buildings. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement Option B.  
2 Implement Option 2.   
 
 

 
SA  
SA  

 
128. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE SECRETARY OF 

STATE ON THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE REGIONAL SPATIAL 
STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the key issues regarding 
the Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes to the Draft Revised Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) and presented a suggested response to the 
changes. 
 



The Proposed Changes had been subject to wide ranging consultation 
since their publication in September 2007.  This was the last opportunity to 
make comments on the RSS before the final version was published.  The 
key issues for the Council to respond to included: York’s role in the region, 
the York Green Belt, the Leeds City Region, the York sub area, Housing, 
Economy, Transport, Environment and Climate Change.  Within these 
areas, the proposed response, at Annex B to the report, focused 
particularly on the issues of: housing numbers, affordable housing, mix and 
type of housing, job growth numbers, climate change, green infrastructure, 
on-site renewable energy generation and bio-diversity.   
 
Members commented on the lack of clarity regarding the reasons behind 
some of the Proposed Changes, particularly those which did not comply 
with the recommendations arising from the Examination in Public in 2006.  
They also stressed the importance of protecting the Green Belt and 
expressed the hope that decisions on Eco-town developments would not 
be made without local authority involvement. 
 
With reference to the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was noted 
that the ‘further comments’ referred to therein had not been received. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft Council response to the Secretary of 

State’s Proposed Changes to the RSS, as attached at Annex 
B to the report, be agreed and approved for submission to 
Government Office by the deadline of 21 December 2007.1 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of City 

Strategy to make any incidental changes to the Council’s 
response to the Proposed Changes that are necessary as a 
result of Members considering the report.2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the views of the authority are taken into 

account before publication of the Regional Spatial Strategy in 
Spring 2008. 

 
Action Required  
1. Submit Council response to Government Office.  
2. Make any incidental changes required prior to 
submission.   
 
 

 
JB  
JB  

 
129. FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CITY CENTRE 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
Members considered a report which set out options and proposed actions 
for sustaining the activities of the York City Centre Partnership (YCCP), 
following the YCCP Board’s decision not to establish a Business 
Improvement District (BID) at the present time.  Proposals for reviewing 
membership and terms of reference for the YCCP had also been 
considered by the Economic Development Partnership Board at their 
meeting on 29 November. 
 



A summary of the activities of the YCCP since its establishment in July 
2005 was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  This included the 
achievement of a significant number of actions within the current action 
plan, which covered the period March 2006 to March 2008.  It was now 
considered appropriate to review the models of city centre management, 
as reported to the YCCP, and whether any of these were particularly 
relevant to York.  Details of these models were attached as Annex 2.  It 
was noted that a key element would be to confirm the likely funding and 
support from partners for the YCCP.  The Chamber of Commerce had 
already indicated a willingness to be involved in further actions to engage 
with businesses within the city centre. 
 
Recommended actions were set out in paragraph 14 of the report.  As 
there was currently no budgetary provision to support the YCCP beyond 
September 2008, any financial implications would be the subject of a 
further report to Executive. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the following actions, as set out in paragraph 14 of the 

report, be approved to sustain the activities of the YCCP: 
a) To raise with the new single tourism partnership 

opportunities to link city centre management more 
closely to visitor management.1 

b) To consider the appropriateness of maintaining the 
existing YCCP, taking into account its current activities 
as highlighted in Annex 1 to the report, and explore 
with partners the opportunity for continued funding to 
sustain the City Centre Partnership.2 

c) To review the scope for sustaining the current 
activities of the City Centre Partnership through the 
Council’s city centre operations team and as part of 
the process of developing a City Centre action plan 
under the Local Development Framework.3 

d) To explore the opportunities for engagement with retail 
businesses through closer working with the Chamber 
of Commerce.4 

e) To report back to the Executive once the above 
actions have been pursued.5 

 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 
 
Action Required  
1. Raise these matters with the partnership.  
2. Explore opportunity for continued funding of YCCP.  
3. Review scope for sustaining current activities of YCCP.  
4. Explore opportunities for engagement with retail 
businesses.  
5. Report back to Executive.   
 
 

 
JB  
JB  
JB  
JB  
JB  

 



130. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
AND THE NEW  SINGLE TOURISM ORGANISATION FOR YORK  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval for the terms of 
a Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Council and the new Single 
Tourism Organisation (working title: ‘Visit York’).  The SLA set out the 
Council’s priorities for action and committed resources to the new 
company. 
 
The establishment of Visit York had resulted from a review of the 
organisation and management of tourism in York, as reported to the 
Economic Development Partnership Board on 29 November.  The principle 
of a single tourism organisation had been endorsed by the City Strategy 
EMAP in July and the report explained how this aim would be achieved.  
Visit York would be a public-private sector company limited by guarantee 
and responsible for leading the continued development of tourism in York.  
Its Board would comprise the Chair, John Yeomans, three nominees each 
from the current Bureau Board and from the Council (Cllrs Hogg, King and 
Gillies) and the Chief Executive. 
 
It was proposed to establish a rolling three-year agreement to cover 
financial and staffing support for Visit York, the exact financial terms being 
subject to approval through the Council’s budget programme.  In return, an 
SLA was proposed, setting out the company’s main activities and how 
these would be monitored.  The draft SLA was attached as Annex 1 to the 
report. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the principles of the Service Level Agreement be 

endorsed, acknowledging that the financial terms will be 
subject to confirmation during the Council’s budget-setting 
process. 

 
 (ii) That Officers provide further information on the 

proposed performance indicators and targets that the new 
organisation will be expected to deliver. 

 
REASON: To confirm formally the Council’s endorsement for the Single 

Tourism Organisation, whilst identifying clear parameters for 
this support. 

 
Action Required  
Implement SLA subject to confirmation of financial terms.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 


